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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

INTRODUCTION & WARRANTY

WARNING

Thank you for selecting and buying V-TAC product. V-TAC will serve you the best. Please read these instruc-
tions carefully before starting the installation and keep this manual handy for future reference. If you have 
any another query, please contact our dealer or local vendor from whom you have purchased the product. 
They are trained and ready to serve you at the best. The warranty is valid for 2 years from the date of 
purchase. The warranty does not apply to damage caused by incorrect installation or abnormal wear and 
tear. The company gives no warranty against damage to any surface due to incorrect removal and installation 
of the product. The products are suitable for 10-12 Hours Daily operation. Usage of product for 24 Hours a 
day would void the warranty. This product is warranted for manufacturing defects only.

1. Please make sure to turn off the power before starting the installation. 
2. Installation must be performed by a certified person.
3. The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable, when the light source reaches its end of life the whole 
luminaire should be replaced.
4. This product can be used outdoors. However please ensure to charge the product Indoor only.

Caution, risk of electric shock.

This marking indicates that this 
product should not be disposed 
of with other household wastes.
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WARRANTY*

Output DC:5V, 1000mA

Long Life >50,000 Hours

Input Power AC:100-240V, 50/60Hz

IP Ra�ng IP54

Ba�ery
Lithium Ba�ery, 3.7V life 

span > 500 Times 
Charging & Discharging

Using the "DC/5V" charging port please charge the product for at least 8 hours, then use the product as per the 
below steps.
Step 1: Once the product has been charged press the "ON/OFF" button at the bottom of the product to switch 
the light "ON".
Step 2: Remove the thin film between the remote controller body and battery cover from the bottom of the 
remote controller.
Step 3: Then press the "ON" key on the remote control to switch ON The light.
Step 4: The remote control offers 16 colors and multiple functions to control the light (Color Change, Flash, 
Strobe, Fade, Smooth, brightness control)
Step 5: Press the "OFF" button key on the remote controller to turn off the light.
Note: The remote control operating distance is up to 2 meters. 

REMOTE CONTROL INSTRUCTION

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Battery: Ensure the battery is charged 8 -10 hours after the products light runs out. 
2. Ensure to turn OFF the product while charging.
3. Charging: Ensure to check the adaptor's voltage corresponds with the products voltage.
4. Do NOT expose the device to heat sources.

MULTI-LANGUAGE 
MANUAL QR CODE
Please scan the QR code
to access the manual in
multiple languages.
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[CZ] ÚVOD A ZÁRUKA
Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali a koupili výrobek firmy V-TEK (V-TAC). V-TEK (V-TAC) vám nabízí ty nejlepší výrobky. Před 
zahájením instalace si prosím pečlivě přečtěte tyto pokyny a uschovejte si tento návod pro budoucí použití. Pokud máte další 
dotazy, obraťte se na našeho prodejce nebo místního obchodního zástupce, od kterého jste výrobek zakoupili. Oni jsou 
vyškoleni a jsou vám k dispozici pro všechny vaše potřeby. Záruka je platná po dobu 2 let od data zakoupení. Záruka se 
nevztahuje na škody způsobené nesprávnou instalací nebo atypickým opotřebením. Společnost neposkytuje záruku na 
poškození na jakémkoli povrchu kvůli neodbornému odstranění a instalaci výrobku. Výrobky jsou vhodné pro 10-12 hodin 
každodenní využívaní. Používání výrobku během 24 hodin denně ruší platnost záruky. Výrobek má záruku pouze pro výrobní 
vady.

POZOR
• VYPNĚTE elektřinu, než začnete!
• Instalujte pouze kvalifikovaný elektrikář
• Světelný zdroj tohoto svítidla nelze vyměnit, jakmile světelný zdroj dosáhne svého konce životnosti, mělo by se
vyměnit celé svítidlo.
• Tento výrobek lze používat venku. Produkt však nabíjejte pouze uvnitř.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
1. Baterie: Nabijte baterii 8-10 hodin poté, co zhasne kontrolka produktu.
2. Během nabíjení produkt vypněte.
3. Nabíjení: Zkontrolujte, zda napětí adaptéru odpovídá napětí produktu.
4. Nevystavujte zařízení zdrojům tepla.

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ
Nabíjejte produkt minimálně 8 hodin pomocí nabíjecího portu „DC / 5V“, poté produkt použijte podle níže uvedených kroků.
Krok 1: Jakmile je produkt nabitý, stiskněte tlačítko „ON / OFF“ ve spodní části produktu a rozsvítí se světlo „ON“.
Krok 2: Odstraňte jemnou fólii mezi krytem dálkového ovladače a krytem baterie ze spodní části dálkového ovladače. 
Krok 3: Poté stiskněte tlačítko „ON“ na dálkovém ovládání pro zapnutí světla.
Krok 4: Dálkový ovladač nabízí 16 barev a více funkcí pro ovládání světla (ovládání změny barev, blikání, hradlování, 
stmívání, plynulá změna, řízení jasu).
Krok 5: Stisknutím tlačítka „OFF“ na dálkovém ovladači zhasnete světlo.
Poznámka: Provozní vzdálenost dálkového ovladače je až 2 metry. 

NÁVOD K DÁLKOVÉMU OVLÁDÁNÍ (Viz obr. 1)

[PT] INTRODUÇÃO E GARANTIA
Agradecemos que escolheu e adquiriu o produto da V-TAC. A V-TAC irá servir-lhe da melhor maneira possível. Por favor, leia 
atentamente estas instruções antes da instalação e mantenha este manual para referência no futuro. Se tiver outras dúvidas, 
entre em contacto com o nosso revendedor ou comerciante local de quem adquiriu o produto. Eles são formados e estão 
prontos para lhe serem úteis da melhor maneira possível. A garantia é válida por um período de 2 anos a partir da data de 
compra. A garantia não se aplica a danos causados devido a uma instalação incorrecta ou desgaste invulgar. A empresa não 
dá nenhuma garantia por danos de qualquer superfície devido à inadequada remoção e instalação do produto. Os produtos 
são apropriados para exploração durante 10-12 horas por dia. A exploração do produto durante 24 horas leva à invalidação 
da garantia. Este produto tem uma garantia apenas para defeitos de fabricação.

ATENÇÃO
• DESLIGAR a alimentação antes de iniciar!
• A instalação só pode ser feita por electricista autorizado.
• A fonte de luz desta iluminação não é intercambiável; quando atingir o fim de sua vida útil, toda a luminária deve ser
substituída.
• Este produto pode ser usado no exterior. No entanto, carregue o produto apenas no interior.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Bateria: Carregue a bateria por 8 a 10 horas depois de que a lâmpada do produto se esgote.
2. Desligue o produto durante o carregamento.
3. Carregar: Verifique se a voltagem do adaptador corresponde à voltagem do produto.
4. Não exponha o dispositivo a fontes de calor.

INSTRUÇÕES DE OPERAÇÃO
Carregue o produto por um mínimo de 8 horas ao usar a porta de carregamento "DC/5V" e depois use o produto de acordo 
com as etapas abaixo.
Etapa 1: Após o produto ficar carregado, pressione o botão de ligar/desligar para acender a luz.
Etapa 2: Retire a película fina entre a caixa do controlo remoto e a tampa da bateria da parte inferior do controlo remoto.
Etapa 3: Em seguida, pressione o botão de ligar/desligar no controlo remoto para acender a lâmpada.
Passo 4: O controlo remoto oferece 16 cores e muitas funções para controlo da luz (controlo da mudança de cor, piscar, 
efeito estroboscópico, redução, mudança suave, brilho).
Passo 5: Pressione o botão de ligar/desligar no controlo remoto para desligar a luz.
Nota: A distância de trabalho do controle remoto é de até 2 metros. 

INSTRUÇÕES DO CONTROLO REMOTO (REF FIG1)

[ES] INTRODUCCIÓN Y GARANTÍA
Le agradecemos que ha elegido y adquirido la V-TAC. V-TAC le servirá del mejor modo posible. Pedimos que antes de 
comenzar la instalación lea atentamente las presentes instrucciones y las guarde en un lugar adecuado para consultas 
próximas. En caso de dudas o preguntas, póngase, por favor, en contacto con el representante o suministrador más cercano 
de quien ha comprado el producto. Él será debidamente instruido y dispuesto para atenderle de la mejor manera posible. La 
garantía tendrá una duración de 2 años, contados a partir de la fecha de la compra. La garantía no será aplicable a daños 
ocasionados por instalación incorrecta o gasto inhabitual. La empresa no otorgará garantía para daños de superficies de 
cualquier tipo generados por su eliminación e instalación incorrectas. Los productos tendrán explotación adecuada durante 
unas 10-12 horas diarias. La explotación de 24 horas diarias llevará a la anulación de la garantía. La garantía cubrirá solo 
defectos de producción de fábrica.

CUIDADO
• IApague la electricidad antes de comenzar!
• Que se instale solamente por electricista certificado
• La fuente de luz de esta iluminación no es intercambiable; Cuando llega al final de su vida útil, se debe reemplazar
toda la iluminación.
• Este producto se puede utilizar en exteriores. Sin embargo, cargue el producto solo en interiores.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
1. Batería: cargue la batería durante 8-10 horas después de que se agote la lámpara del producto.
2. Apague el producto durante la carga.
3. Carga: Verifique si el voltaje del adaptador corresponda al voltaje del producto.
4. No exponga el dispositivo a fuentes de calor.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
Cargue el producto por un mínimo de 8 horas usando el puerto de carga "DC/5V", luego use el producto de acuerdo con los 
pasos a continuación.
Paso 1: Después de cargar el producto, presione el botón de encendido/apagado para encender la lámpara.
Paso 2: Retire la película fina entre el cuerpo del control remoto y la tapa de la batería de la parte inferior del control remoto.
Paso 3: Luego presione el botón de encendido/apagado en el control remoto para encender la lámpara.
Paso 4: El control remoto ofrece 16 colores y muchas funciones para el control de la luz (control de cambio de color, 
parpadeo, efecto estroboscópico, reducción, cambio suave, brillo).
Paso 5: Presione el botón de encendido/apagado en el control remoto para apagar la luz.
Nota: la distancia de trabajo del control remoto es de hasta 2 metros. 

INSTRUCCIONES DEL CONTROL REMOTO (REF FIG1)

[HU] BEVEZETÉS ÉS GARANCIA
Köszönjük, hogy választotta és megvásárolta a V-TAC terméket. V-TAC nyújtja Önnek a legjobb szolgáltatást. Kérjük, a 
szerelés előtt figyelmesen olvassa el ezeket az utasításokat és óvja ezt a kézikönyvet későbbi használatra. Ha további 
kérdései vannak, kérjük, forduljon forgalmazójához vagy helyi eladójához, akitől megvásárolta a terméket. Ők képzettek és 
készek a legjobb szolgálatra. A jótállás a vásárlás napjától számítva 2 évig érvényes. A garancia nem vonatkozik a helytelen 
szerelés vagy az abnormális kopás okozta károkra. A cég nem vállal semmilyen garanciát a felület károsodásáért, a termék 
helytelen eltávolításáért és szereléséért. A termékek 10-12 órás napi üzemeltetésre alkalmasak. A termék napi 24 órás 
felhasználása érvényteleníti a garanciát. Ez a termék garanciája csak a gyártási hibákra vonatkozik.

FIGYELEM
• KAPCSOLJA KI a villamos ellátást a kezdet előtt!
• Csak szakképzett villanyszerelő szerelje fel.
• Ennek a lámpatestnek a fényforrása nem cserélhető ki, amikor a fényforrás eléri az élettartamát, az egész lámpatestet
ki kell cserélni.
• Ez a termék szabadban használható. Kérjük azonban, hogy a terméket csak beltérben töltse fel.

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
1. Akkumulátor: Győződjön meg arról, hogy az akkumulátor 8-10 órával feltöltődött a termékek fényének lemerülése után. 
2. Töltés közben kapcsolja ki a terméket.
3. Töltés: Ellenőrizze, hogy az adapter feszültsége megegyezik-e a termék feszültségével.
4. NE tegye ki a készüléket hőforrásoknak.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
A „DC/5V“ töltőport használatával töltse fel a terméket legalább 8 órán keresztül, majd használja a terméket az alábbi 
lépések szerint.
1. lépés: A termék feltöltése után nyomja meg az „BE /KI“ gombot a termék alján, hogy bekapcsolja a lámpát.
2. lépés: Távolítsa el a vékony filmet a távirányító teste és az elem fedele között a távirányító aljáról. 
3. lépés: Ezután nyomja meg a távirányító „BE“ gombját a világítás bekapcsolásához.
4. lépés: A távirányító 16 színt és több funkciót kínál a fény vezérléséhez (színváltás, vaku, villogás, elhalványulás, sima, 
fényerő-szabályozás)
5. lépés: A fény kikapcsolásához nyomja meg a távirányító „KI“ gombját.
Megjegyzés: A távirányító működési távolsága legfeljebb 2 méter. 

TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ UTASÍTÁS (Lásd 1. ábra)

[IT] INTRODUZIONE E GARANZIA
Grazie per aver scelto e acquistato il prodotto della V-TAC. La V-TAC Le servirà nel miglior modo possibile. Si prega di leggere 
attentamente queste istruzioni prima di iniziare l’installazione e di conservare questo manuale a portata di mano per 
riferimenti futuri. In caso di qualunque altra domanda si prega di contattare il nostro rivenditore o il distributore locale da chi 
è stato acquistato il prodotto. Loro sono addestrati e pronti a servirla nel miglior modo possibile. La garanzia è valida per 2 
anni dalla data d’acquisto. La garanzia non si applica ai danni provocati dall’installazione errata o dall’usura anomala. 
L’azienda non fornisce alcuna garanzia per danni a qualsiasi superficie a causa della rimozione e dell’installazione errata del 
prodotto. I prodotti sono adatti per 10-12 ore di funzionamento quotidiano. L’utilizzo del prodotto per 24 ore al giorno 
annulla la garanzia. La garanzia di questo prodotto è valida soltanto per difetti di fabbricazione.

ATTENZIONE
• Spegnere l'elettricità prima di iniziare!
• L’installazione deve essere eseguita soltanto da un elettricista certificato.
• La sorgente luminosa di questo apparecchio di illuminazione non è sostituibile, quando la sorgente luminosa raggiunge
la fine della sua vita utile l’intero apparecchio di illuminazione deve essere sostituito.
• Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato all'aperto. Tuttavia, assicurarsi di ricaricare il prodotto soltanto all'interno.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
1. Batteria: assicurarsi di ricaricare la batteria per 8-10 ore dopo che la lampada del prodotto si esaurisce.
2. Assicurarsi di disattivare il prodotto durante la ricarica.
3. Ricarica: verificare che la tensione dell'adattatore corrisponda alla tensione del prodotto.
4. NON esporre il dispositivo a fonti di calore.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Utilizzando la porta di ricarica "DC/5V", caricare il prodotto per almeno 8 ore, quindi utilizzare il prodotto come indicato di 
seguito.
Passo 1: Dopo aver ricaricato il prodotto, premere il tasto "ATTIVAZIONE/DISATTIVAZIONE" nella parte inferiore del prodotto 
per attivare la lampada.
Passo 2: Rimuovere la pellicola sottile tra il corpo del telecomando e il coperchio della batteria dalla parte inferiore del 
telecomando.
Passo 3: Quindi premere il tasto "ATTIVAZIONE" del telecomando per attivare la lampada.
Passo 4: Il telecomando offre 16 colori e molteplici funzioni per controllare la luce (cambiare colore, lampeggiare, strobo, 
riduzione, cambiare colore in modo graduale, controllo della luminosità).
Passo 5: Premere il tasto "DISATTIVAZIONE" del telecomando per disattivare la lampada.
Nota: La distanza operativa del telecomando è fino a 2 metri.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL TELECOMANDO (Rif Fig1)

[EL] ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ - ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Σας ευχαριστούμε για το ότι επιλέξατε και αγοράσατε το προϊόν της  Βι-ΤΑΚ(V-TAC).  Η Βι-ΤΑΚ (V-TAC) θα σας εξυπηρετήσει με 
τον καλύτερο δυνατό τρόπο. Παρακαλούμε να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες μας προτού τοποθετήσετε και διατηρήστε τις 
οδηγίες για τη μετέπειτα ενημέρωσή σας. Αν έχετε άλλα ερωτήματα και απορίες, παρακαλούμε να έλθετε σε επαφή με τον 
προμηθευτή μας ή με τον εγχώριο έμπορο από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν. Αυτοί εκπαιδεύτηκαν κατάλληλα και είναι 
πρόθυμοι να σας εξυπηρετήσουν με τον καλύτερο τρόπο. Η εγγύηση ισχύει για περίοδο 2 ετών από την ημερομηνία της αγοράς. 
Η εγγύηση δεν εφαρμόζεται σε περίπτωση που προκληθούν ζημιές εξαιτίας λάθος τοποθέτησης ή ασυνήθιστης φθοράς. Η 
εταιρεία δεν παρέχει εγγύηση για ζημιές σε οποιαδήποτεεπιφάνεια εξαιτίας τις λάθος απομάκρυνσης ή τοποθέτησης του 
προϊόντος. Τα προϊόντα είναι κατάλληλα για χρήση 10-12 ωρών την ημέρα. Η χρήση του προϊόντος επί 24 ώρες έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα την ακύρωση της εγγύησης. Η εγγύηση του προϊόντος αφορά μόνο τα ελαττώματα της παραγωγής.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
• ΚΛΕΙΣΤΕ την ηλεκτροδότηση προτού αρχίσετε!
• Η εγκατάσταση να γίνεται μόνο από αδειούχο ηλεκτρολόγο.
• Η φωτεινή πηγή αυτού του φωτιστικού δεν είναι εναλλάξιμη. Όταν φτάσει στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του, πρέπει
να αντικατασταθεί ολόκληρο το φωτιστικό σώμα.
• Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται σε εξωτερικούς χώρους. Ωστόσο, φορτίστε το προϊόν μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
1. Μπαταρία: Φορτίστε την μπαταρία για 8-10 ώρες αφού η λυχνία προϊόντος εξαντληθεί.
2. Απενεργοποιήστε το προϊόν κατά τη φόρτιση.
3. Φόρτιση: Ελέγξτε ότι η τάση του προσαρμογέα αντιστοιχεί στην τάση του προϊόντος.
4. Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε πηγές θερμότητας.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Φορτίστε το προϊόν για τουλάχιστον 8 ώρες χρησιμοποιώντας τη θύρα φόρτισης "DC / 5V" και, στη συνέχεια, χρησιμοποιήστε το 
προϊόν σύμφωνα με τα παρακάτω βήματα.
Βήμα 1: Μετά τη φόρτωση του προϊόντος, πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης / απενεργοποίησης για να ανάψετε το λαμπτήρα.
Βήμα 2: Αφαιρέστε το λεπτό φιλμ μεταξύ του περιβλήματος του τηλεχειριστηρίου και του καλύμματος της μπαταρίας από το 
κάτω μέρος του τηλεχειριστηρίου.
Βήμα 3: Στη συνέχεια, πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης του τηλεχειριστηρίου για να ανάψετε το λαμπτήρα.
Βήμα 4: Το τηλεχειριστήριο προσφέρει 16 χρώματα και πολλές λειτουργίες ελέγχου του φωτός (έλεγχος για αλλαγή χρώματος, 
αναβοσβήσιμο, κλείσιμο, μείωση, ομαλή αλλαγή, φωτεινότητα).
Βήμα 5: Πατήστε το κουμπί απενεργοποίησης του τηλεχειριστηρίου για να σβήσετε το λαμπτήρα.
Σημείωση: Η απόσταση λειτουργίας του τηλεχειριστηρίου είναι έως 2 μέτρα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΗΣΗΣ ΕΞ ΑΠΟΣΤΑΣΕΩΝ (ΑΝΑΦ. ΕΙΚ1)

[FR] INTRODUCTION & GARANTIE
Merci d’avoir choisi et acheté un produit à V-TAC. V-TAC vous offrira le meilleur. Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions 
avant de commencer l’installation et conservez ce manuel à portée de main pour référence ultérieure. Si vous avez d’autres 
questions, veuillez contacter notre distributeur ou le fournisseur local auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit. Ils sont 
formés et prêts à vous servir au mieux. La garantie est valable pour une période de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat. La 
garantie ne s’applique pas à des dommages causés par une installation incorrecte ou une usure anormale. La société ne donne 
aucune garantie pour des dommages causés à une surface en raison d’un enlèvement et d’une installation incorrects du 
produit. Les produits sont convenables pour une exploitation quotidienne de 10-12 heures. L’utilisation du produit pendant 24 
heures par jour annule la garantie. Ce produit est couvert par une garantie pour des défauts de fabrication seulement.

ATTENTION:
• COUPER l’électricité avant de commencer!
• L’installation doit être effectuée par un électricien certifié seulement
• La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplaçable, lorsque la source lumineuse atteint sa fin de vie, le luminaire 
entier doit être remplacé.
• Ce produit peut être utilisé à l'extérieur. Cependant, veuillez ne charger le produit qu'à l'intérieur.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
1. Batterie: Veillez à ce que la batterie est chargée 8 à 10 heures après que la lampe du produit s'est éteinte. 
2. Veillez à éteindre le produit pendant le chargement.
3. Chargement: Vérifiez que la tension de l'adaptateur correspond à celle du produit.
4. N'exposez pas l'appareil à des sources de chaleur.

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT
En utilisant le port de chargement «DC/5V», veuillez charger le produit pendant au moins 8 heures, puis utilisez le produit en 
suivant les étapes ci-dessous.
Étape 1: Une fois le produit chargé, appuyez sur le bouton «MARCHE/ARRÊT» situé en bas du produit pour allumer la lampe.
Étape 2: Retirez le film mince entre le corps de la télécommande et le couvercle de la batterie, à partir du bas de la télécom-
mande. 
Étape 3: Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton «MARCHE» de la télécommande pour allumer la lampe.
Étape 4: La télécommande offre 16 couleurs et de multiples fonctions pour contrôler la lumière (Changement de couleur, 
Flash, Strobe, Fondu, Doux, Contrôle de la luminosité)
Étape 5: Appuyez sur le bouton «ARRÊT» de la télécommande pour éteindre la lampe.
Remarque: la distance de fonctionnement de la télécommande est de 2 mètres maximum. 

INSTRUCTION POUR LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE (RÉF FIG1)

[DE] EINFÜHRUNG UND GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie ein V-TAC ausgesucht und gekauft haben. V-TAC wird Ihnen die besten Dienste erweisen. Lesen 
Sie, bitte, diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Montage aufmerksam durch und halten Sie sie für Auskünfte in der Zukunft 
parat. Sollten Sie weitere Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie, bitte, unseren lokalen Händler oderVerkäufer, von dem Sie das 
Produkt gekauft haben. Sie sind ausgebildet und bereit Sie auf die bestmögliche Art und Weise zu unterstützen. Die 
Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt 2 Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum. Die Gewährleistung bezieht sich nicht auf Schäden, die durch 
unsachgemäße Montage oder ungewöhnliche Abnutzung und Verschleiß verursacht worden sind. Das Unternehmen gewährt 
keine Garantie für durch unsachgemäßen Produktabbau oder unsachgemäße Montage entstandene Schäden an jeglichen 
Oberflächen. Die Produkte sind für eine Nutzung von bis zu 10-12 Stunden täglich geeignet. Eine tägliche, 24-stündige 
Nutzung schließt die Gewährleistung aus. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nur für Herstellungsmängel.

ACHTUNG:
• Bevor Sie beginnen, schalten Sie den Strom aus!
• Die Installation sollte nur von einem zertifizierten Elektriker durchgeführt werden
• Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte ist nicht austauschbar. Wenn die Lebensdauer der Lichtquelle abgelaufen ist, muss die
gesamte Leuchte ausgetauscht werden.
• Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato all'aperto. Tuttavia, assicurarsi di ricaricare il prodotto soltanto all'interno.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
1. Batteria: assicurarsi di ricaricare la batteria per 8-10 ore dopo che la lampada del prodotto si esaurisce.
2. Assicurarsi di disattivare il prodotto durante la ricarica.
3. Ricarica: verificare che la tensione dell'adattatore corrisponda alla tensione del prodotto.
4. NON esporre il dispositivo a fonti di calore.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Utilizzando la porta di ricarica "DC/5V", caricare il prodotto per almeno 8 ore, quindi utilizzare il prodotto come indicato di 
seguito.
Passo 1: Dopo aver ricaricato il prodotto, premere il tasto "ATTIVAZIONE/DISATTIVAZIONE" nella parte inferiore del prodotto 
per attivare la lampada.
Passo 2: Rimuovere la pellicola sottile tra il corpo del telecomando e il coperchio della batteria dalla parte inferiore del 
telecomando.
Passo 3: Quindi premere il tasto "ATTIVAZIONE" del telecomando per attivare la lampada.
Passo 4: Il telecomando offre 16 colori e molteplici funzioni per controllare la luce (cambiare colore, lampeggiare, strobo, 
riduzione, cambiare colore in modo graduale, controllo della luminosità).
Passo 5: Premere il tasto "DISATTIVAZIONE" del telecomando per disattivare la lampada.
Nota: La distanza operativa del telecomando è fino a 2 metri.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL TELECOMANDO (Siehe Abb. 1)

[HR] UVOD I JAMSTVO
Hvala vam, što ste odabrali i kupili tvrtke Vi-Tek (V-TAC). Vi-Tek (V-TAC) će vam poslužiti na najbolji mogući način. Molimo, 
pažljivo pročitajte ove upute prije instalacije i spremite upute za buduću uporabu. Ako imate dodatnih pitanja, molimo 
obratite se našemprodavaču ili lokalnom trgovcu gdje ste kupili ovaj proizvod. Oni su osposobljeni i spremni vam pomognu 
na najbolji način. Jamstvo za ovaj proizvod vrijedi za razdoblje od 2 godine, računajući od dana kupnje. Jamstvo se ne 
odnosi na štetu, nastalu nepravilnom ugradnjom ili neuobičajenim habanjem. Tvrtka ne jamči za štete koje nastanu po bilo 
kojoj površini proizvoda, zbog nepravilne demontaže odnosno i ugradnje proizvoda. Ovi proizvodi su prikladni za 10-12 sati 
rada dnevno. Uporaba proizvod 24 sata dnevno čini ovo jamstvo nevažeće. Jamstvo za ovaj proizvod dano je samo za 
nedostatke koji su nastali samo tijekom njegove proizvodnje.

OPREZ
• ISKLJUČITE struju prije nego što počnete ugradnju!
• Ugradnju može obaviti samo stručni električar
• Svjetlosno tijelo ove svjetiljke nije zamjenjiv. Kada svjetlosno tijelo dođe do kraja života, treba zamijeniti cijelu
svjetiljku.
• Ovaj se proizvod može koristiti na otvorenom prostoru. Međutim, punite proizvod samo u zatvorenoj prostoriji.

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
1. Baterija: Punite bateriju 8-10 sati, nakon što se lampica proizvoda isprazni.
2. Isključite proizvod tijekom punjenja.
3. Punjenje: Provjerite odgovara li napon adaptera naponu proizvoda.
4. Ne izlažite uređaj izvorima topline.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Punite proizvod najmanje 8 sati pomoću priključka za punjenje "DC / 5V", a zatim koristite proizvod prema dole navedenim 
koracima.
Korak 1: Nakon što se proizvod napuni, pritisnite tipku za uključivanje / isključivanje da biste uključili svjetiljku.
Korak 2: Uklonite fini film između kućišta daljinskog upravljača i poklopca baterije s donjeg dijela daljinskog upravljača.
Korak 3: Zatim pritisnite gumb za uključivanje daljinskog upravljača da biste uključili svjetiljku.
Korak 4: Daljinski upravljač nudi 16 različitih boja i mnogo drugih funkcija za upravljanje svjetlom (upravljanje promjene 
boja, treptanje, procijep, smanjenje, glatka promjena, jačina svjetlosti).
Korak 5: Pritisnite gumb za isključivanje daljinskog upravljača za isključivanje svjetiljke.
Napomena: Radna udaljenost daljinskog upravljača je do 2 metra.

UPUTE ZA DALJINSKO UPRAVLJANJE (REF. SLIKA1)

[BG] ВЪВЕДЕНИЕ И ГАРАНЦИЯ
Благодарим ви, че избрахте и закупихте продукт на Ви-Тек (V-TAC).  Ви-Тек (V-TAC) ще ви послужи по най-добрия 
възможен начин. Моля прочетете тези инструкции внимателно преди инсталация и съхранявайте ръководството за 
бъдещи справки. Ако имате други въпроси, моля свържете се с нашия дилър или с местния търговец, от който сте 
закупили продукта. Те са обучени и са готови да ви послужат по най-добрия начин. Гаранцията е валидна за период от 
2 години след датата на закупуване. Гаранцията не се прилага по отношение на щети, причинени поради неправилен 
монтаж или необичайно износване. Дружеството не предоставя гаранция срещу щети по каквато и да е повърхност 
поради неправилното отстраняване и монтаж на продукта. Продуктите са подходящи за 10-12 часа експлоатация на 
ден. Експлоатацията на продукт в продължение на 24 часа води до обезсилване на гаранцията. Гаранцията за този 
продукт се дава само за производствени дефекти.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
• Изключете захранването преди да инсталирате прикрепващото устройство
• Инсталацията да се извършва само от сертифициран електротехник
• Светлинният източник на това осветително тяло не е сменяем; когато той достигне края на експлоатационния
си срок, трябва да се смени цялото осветително тяло.
• Този продукт може да се използва на открито. Зареждайте продукта, обаче, само на закрито.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
1. Батерия: Зареждайте батерията 8-10 часа, след като лампата на продукта се изтощи. 
2. Изключвайте продукта по време на зареждане.
3. Зареждане: Проверете дали напрежението на адаптера съответства на напрежението на продукта.
4. Не излагайте устройството на въздействието на източници на топлина.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ
Зареждайте продукта в продължение на минимум 8 часа с помощта на порта за зареждане "DC/5V", след което 
използвайте продукта в съответствие с долните стъпки.
Стъпка 1: След като продуктът се зареди, натиснете бутона за включване/изключване, за да включите лампата.
Стъпка 2: Свалете финия филм между корпуса на дистанционното управление и капака на батерията от дъното на 
дистанционното управление. 
Стъпка 3: След това натиснете бутона за включване на дистанционното управление, за да включите лампата.
Стъпка 4: Дистанционното управление предлага 16 цвята и множество функции за управление на светлината 
(управление за промяна на цвета, мигане, стробиране, намаляване, плавна промяна, яркост).
Стъпка 5: Натиснете бутона за изключване на дистанционното управление, за да изключите лампата.
Забележка: Работното разстояние на дистанционното управление е до 2 метра. 

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ (Виж фиг. 1)

[RO] INTRODUCERE, GARANŢIA
Vă mulţumim că aţi ales şi v-aţi cumpărat acest produs de V-TAC. V-TAC vă va fi de un mare folos, utilizându-l în modul cel 
mai potrivit posibil. Vă rugăm să citiţi .aceste instrucţiuni cu atenţie, înainte să începeţi instalarea, şi păstraţi-le pentru că 
s-ar putea să fie necesar să le recitiţi. Dacă aveţi şi alte întrebări, luaţi legătură cu dealer-ul nostru sau cu comerciantul de la 
care v-aţi achiziţionat produsul. Aceştia sunt bine instruiţi şi întotdeauna sunt disponibili să vă servească în modul cel mai 
bun posibil. Garanţia este valabilă pe un termen  de 2 ani din data achiziţionării produsului. Garanţia însă  nu se aplică cu 
privire la daunele cauzate de instalare incorectă sau care rezultă din uzura  anormală de utilizare. Societatea nu acordă 
garanţie pentru daune produse pe suprafeţe,  indiferent de tipul acestora, care se datorează îndepărtării sau montării 
incorecte a produsului. Aceste produse sunt potrivite pentru exploatare continuă timp de 10-12 ore pe zi. Exploatarea 
produsului timp de 24 de ore fără întrerupere, poate duce la pierderea garanţiei.  Pentru acest produs, garanţia se acordă 
numai pentru defecte de fabricaţie.

ATENŢIE
• DECONECTAŢI alimentarea cu energie electrică înainte să începeţi instalarea!
• Instalarea trebuie executată numai de către un electrician certificat.
• Sursa de lumină a acestui corp de iluminat nu poate fi înlocuit; când ajunge la sfârșitul duratei de funcționare,
întregul corp de iluminat trebuie înlocuit.
• Acest produs poate fi folosit în aer liber. Însă produsul trebuie încărcat numai în spaţii închise.

INSTRUCŢIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANŢA
1. Bateria: După descărcarea lămpii produsului, încărcaţi bateria timp de 8-10 ore.
2. Deconectaţi produsul înainte să începeţi să-l încărcaţi.
3. Încărcarea: Verificaţi dacă tensiunea adaptorului corespunde tensiunii produsului.
4. Nu expuneţi produsul la acţiunea unor surse de căldură.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE EXPLOATARE
Încărcaţi produsul timp de cel puţin 8 ore cu ajutorul unui port de încărcare usb "DC/5V", iar apoi folosiţi produsul urmând 
paşii prezentaţi mai jos.
Pasul 1: După încărcarea produsului, apăsaţi butonul de conectare/deconectare ca să porniţi lampa.
Pasul 2: Scoateţi pelicula delicată între corpul dispozitivului de control de la distanţă şi capacul bateriei de pe fundul dispozi-
tivului de control.
Pasul 3: Apoi apăsaţi pe butonul pentru conectarea dispozitivului de control de la distanţă ca să conectaţi lampa.
Pasul 4: Dispozitivul de control de la distanţă oferă un număr de 16 culori şi diverse funcţii de control ale luminii (schimbarea 
culorii, clipire, strobare, reducere a luminii, schimbare treptată, schimbarea luminozităţii).
Pasul 5: Apăsaţi pe butonul de deconectare a dispozitivului de control de la distanţă ca să deconectaţi lampa.
Observaţie: Distanţa de lucru a dispozitivului de control de la distanţă este de 2 metri.

INSTRUCŢIUNI PENTRU CONTROLUL DE LA DISTANŢĂ (REF FIG.1)[PL] WSTĘP I GWARANCJAD
Dziękujemy za wybór i zakup produktu V-TAC. V-TAC będzie Ci służył najlepiej. Prosze przeczytać tę instrukcje uważnie przed 
przystąpieniem do zainstalowania i zachować ją do użytku w przyszłości. Jeśli masz jakieś pytania, proszę skontaktować się z 
naszym Przedstawicielem lub z dystrybutorem, od którego kupiłeś produkt. Oni sa przeszkoleni i gotowi udzielić Ci pomocy. 
Gwarancja ważna jest 2 lata od zakupu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wynikających z niewłaściwego zainstalowania lub 
nadzwyczajnego zużycia. Spółka nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody spowodowane na powierzchniach podczas 
instalacji lub deinstalacji. Łączny czas świecenia opraw w ciągu doby nie może przekroczyć 10-12 godzin, 24-godzinna 
eksploatacja produktu prowadzi do unieważnienia gwarancji. Gwarancja obejmuje jedynie wady powstałe z przyczyn tkwiących 
w produkcie.

UWAGA
• WYŁĄCZYĆ zasilanie przed przystąpieniem do instalacji!
• Instalacja powinna być wykonywana wyłącznie przez elektrotechnika posiadającego certyfikat.
• Źródło światła oprawy oświetleniowej nie jest wymienne; po osiągnięciu końca jego okresu użytkowania należy
wymienić całą oprawę świetleniową.
• Ten produkt może być używany na zewnątrz. Jednak produkt należy ładować tylko w pomieszczeniach.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
1. Bateria:  ładuj baterię przez 8-10 godzin po wyczerpaniu się energii i wygaśnięciu lampy produktu. 
2. Na czas ładowania produkt należy wyłączyć. 
3. Ładowanie:  Sprawdź, czy napięcie adaptera odpowiada napięciu odpowiedniemu dla produktu. 
4. Nie wystawiać urządzenia na działanie źródeł ciepła.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 
Ładuj produkt przez co najmniej 8 godzin za pomocą portu ładowania „DC/5V”, a następnie używaj produktu zgodnie z 
poniższymi krokami.
Krok 1:  Po naładowaniu produktu naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania, aby włączyć lampę. 
Krok 2:  Usuń cienką folię między obudową pilota a pokrywą baterii na dolnej części pilota. 
Krok 3:  Następnie naciśnij przycisk zasilania na pilocie, aby włączyć lampę.
Pilot oferuje 16 kolorów i wiele funkcji sterowania oświetleniem (sterowanie zmianą koloru, miganiem, strobowaniem, redukc-
ją, płynną zmianą, jasnością światła).  Pilot oferuje 16 kolorów i wiele funkcji sterowania oświetleniem (sterowanie zmianą 
koloru, miganiem, strobowaniem, redukcją, płynną zmianą, jasnością światła). 
Aby wyłączyć lampę, naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania na pilocie.  Aby wyłączyć lampę, naciśnij przycisk włącza-
nia/wyłączania na pilocie. 
Uwaga:  Odległość robocza pilota zdalnego sterowania wynosi do 2 metrów.  

INSTRUKCJA JAK UŻYWAĆ PILOTA ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA (Patrz rys. 1)


